ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG


OCB AWARD NUMBER:  1366 Expedited





OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:�
1)	27-23-980924-0655-01-03


2)	27-23-980723-0637-01-09


3)	27-23-981106-0685-01-03


	27-23-981106-0686-01-03


	27-23-981106-0677-01-03


�
�
GRIEVANT NAME:�
1)	Hall, Darren


2)	Dunn, Scott


3)	Hines, Leon; Osborne, James D.; Hyland, Albert


�
�
UNION:�
OCSEA/AFSCME Local 11


�
�
DEPARTMENT:�
Rehabilitation and Correction


�
�
ARBITRATOR:�
Robert Stein


�
�
MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:�
1)	Beth Lewis


2)	LaDonia Coatney


3)	Rhonda Bell


�
�
2ND CHAIR:�
1)	Tina Krueger


2)	Beth Lewis


3)	Tina Krueger


�
�
UNION ADVOCATE:�
Don Sargent


�
�
ARBITRATION DATE:�
May 24, 1999


�
�
DECISION DATE:�
1)  5/24/99; 2)  5/24/99; 3)  5/25/99


�
�
DECISION:�
1)	MODIFIED


2)	DENIED


3)	DENIED


�
�
CONTRACT SECTIONS:�
1)	24.02, 24.05; 2)	Article 24; 3)	24.01, 24.02


�
�
HOLDING:  


1)  Grievance was modified.  Grievant was suspended for 15 days after he engaged in a horseplaying incident with a co-worker.  Grievant handcuffed himself to the co-worker, but did not have keys to release them.  The Arbitrator found this was not “misuse” of handcuffs and reduced the suspension to ten days.


2)  Grievance was denied.  Grievant was suspended for one day after he opened and read an inmate’s outgoing mail.  The Arbitrator found the Grievant did not violate Rule 1 - any violation of ORC 124.34, but upheld the suspension.  It was the Grievant’s second violation of Rule 7 - Failure to follow post orders.


3)  Grievances were denied.  Two Grievants were suspended for 10 days, and one Grievant was suspended for 5 days after they allowed an inmate porter to go into the cell of another inmate, for the purpose of beating up the second inmate.  The Arbitrator found the Grievants’ argument that seven inmates conspired against them to fabricate this story to be unpersuasive.  





COST:	$





�



SUBJECT:�
ARB SUMMARY #1366 Expedited


�
�
TO:�
ALL ADVOCATES�
�
FROM:�
MICHAEL P. DUCO


�
�
AGENCY:�
Department of Rehabilitation and Correction�
�
UNION:�
OCSEA/AFSCME Local 11�
�
ARBITRATOR:�
Robert Stein�
�
STATE ADVOCATE:�
1)  Beth Lewis, 2)  LaDonia Coatney, 3)  Rhonda Bell�
�
UNION ADVOCATE:�
Don Sargent


�
�
BNA CODES:�
1)  118.01 - Discipline in General; 118.645 - Horseplay; 118.67 - Disparate Treatment


2)  118.01 - Discipline in General; 118.6481 - Dishonesty in General; 118.011 - Discipline Under ORC 124.34; 118.251 - Violation of Post Orders, Policies or Procedures


3)  118.01 - Discipline in General; 118.3135 - Polygraph Examinations; 118.6515 - Poor Judgment; 118.6897 - Threat to Security�
�



1)  Grievance was MODIFIED.  Grievant was suspended for fifteen days after being charged with violations of Work Rules 5 (Purposeful or careless act which result in an unsafe act), 11 (Inattention to duty), 20 (Involvement in horseplay), and 30 (While on duty or on State owned or lease property the:  Unauthorized . . . misuse . .  of restraints).  These charges were brought after the Grievant picked up a co-worker over his shoulder, spun her around several times, and dropped her to the ground.  The Grievant then placed one handcuff on himself and one handcuff on the other employee.  When the Grievant realized he did not have keys to unlock the handcuffs, the Grievant and the other employee were forced to walk across the yard to a guard post to be released from the handcuffs.  The Employer argued that the Grievant violated each of the rules for which he had been charged.  It stated the Grievant could have been terminated for the Rule 30 violation (misuse of restraints) which calls for removal on the first offense.  The Union argued that the Employer stacked charges against the Grievant and that he did not misuse the handcuffs.  The Arbitrator found that the Grievant’s actions did not rise to a Rule 30 violation.  He noted that Rule 5 was a more appropriate charge and that this was the Grievant’s third violation of this rule.  Because he found the Grievant did not violate the most serious of the Rules with which he was charged, the Arbitrator reduced the fifteen day suspension to a ten day suspension.





2)  Grievance was DENIED.  Grievant was suspended for one day after being charged with violations of Work Rules 1 (any violation of O.R.C. 124.34 for dishonesty), 7 (failure to follow Post Orders, Administrative Regulations, policies, procedures or directives); and 8 (failure to carry out a work assignment or the exercise of poor judgment in carrying out an assignment.  These charges were brought after the Grievant opened a letter written by one inmate to another inmate.  He read the contents of the letter and showed it to another Corrections Officer (“C.O.”).  The Inmate saw the Grievant’s action and complained to a Lieutenant.  Grievant denied opening the letter and claimed it was laying opened on his desk.  He denied reading more than a few lines of the letter or showing it to the other C.O.  The Employer argued that the Grievant violated established mail handling procedures.  It also introduced the envelope in question to show that the letter had indeed been opened in the manner claimed by the Inmate.  Finally, the Employer argued the Grievant lied about his actions during the investigation.  The Union argued that the Employer stacked charges against the Grievant and that he did not violate Work Rule 1.  The Union also argued the Grievant should not be disciplined for looking at something that was laying on his desk.  The Arbitrator found the Employer proved the Grievant violated Work Rules 7 and 8.  Because the Grievant had prior discipline for violation of Work Rule 7, the Arbitrator found the Employer followed progressive discipline and upheld the one-day suspension.  However, the Arbitrator found the Employer did not prove the Grievant violated Work Rule 1 and ordered it removed from his record.





3)  Grievances were DENIED.  Two Grievants were suspended for ten days, and a third Grievant was suspended for five days.  Charges were brought against the Grievants after they asked an inmate porter (“Inmate M”) to enter the cell of a segregation unit inmate (“Inmate K”) so that the Inmate M could beat up Inmate K.  To accomplish their plan, two Grievants placed Inmate M in white coveralls (the uniform of segregation inmates), handcuffed him, gave him a bedroll, and escorted him to Inmate K’s cell.  The third Grievant did not participate in actually escorting Inmate M to the cell.  When Inmate K saw what was happening, he ran from the cell and had to be physically restrained.  Inmate M was given a polygraph examination and was found to be truthful.  Inmate M testified at the arbitration hearing about what the Grievants asked him to do and the reasons he participated in the incident.  The Employer also introduced statements by other inmates who witnessed the incident.





The Employer argued that it could not stand for such behavior by the Grievants.  This incident caused a threat to the security of the institution, its employees, and other inmates .  It also subjected the Employer to financial liability.  The Employer argued that this was extreme poor judgment on the part of the Grievants.  Inmate K was known to be a problem inmate and this provided motive for the Grievants’ actions.  The Employer argued that Inmate M’s testimony was credible and was supported by the fact that he passed the polygraph examination.





The Union argued that the Inmates who testified and provided statements about the incident conspired against the Grievants to get them into trouble.  The Grievants each denied participating in the events that led to their suspensions.





The Arbitrator denied the grievances.  He found the Employer proved that the Grievants participated in a scheme to take Inmate M to Inmate K’s segregation cell.  He stated, “it is unclear whether the Grievants actually intended to have [Inmate M] beat up [Inmate K].  It is conceivable that they may have just wanted to intimidate [Inmate K] with [Inmate M’s] presence. . .  Nevertheless, even the intent to carry out this type of action is a serious matter and the Employer had a right to address it.  Acts of retaliation of this nature are a health and safety risk, are unprofessional, can seriously affect the reputation of the Department of Corrections, and are accompanied by enormous financial liability.”  The Arbitrator also stated that without the polygrapher who conducted the examination of Inmate M, he could not consider the findings of the polygraph examination.


